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Ms. Debra A. Drayovitch
Attorney for the City of Corinth
Drayovitch, P.C.
620 West Hickory
Denton, Texas 76201

0R2009-07666

Dear Ms. Drayovitch:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 345205.

The Corinth Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a request
for any video or audio recordings ofa specified incident. You claim that the submitted video
is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.103, 552.108, and 552.119 of the
Governmerit Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted video.

Section 552.108 of the Government Code prpvides in pertinent part:

(a) Information held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals
with the detection,. investigation, or prosecution of crime is excepted from
[required public disclosure] if:

(2) it is information that deals with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution of crime only in relation to an investigation that did not
result in conviction or deferred adjudication[.]

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Equal Employmen{ Opporttmity Employet·. Printed on Recycled POpel'



._--------------------------:------------~.__. __._------ ---- _.. -------

Ms. Debra A. Drayovitch - Page 2

Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(2). Section 552.l08(a)(2) protects information that relates to a
concluded criminal investigation or prosecution that did not result in conviction or deferred
adjudication. Id. A governmental body claiming section 552.l08(a)(2) must demonstrate
that the requested information relates to a criminal investigation that has concluded in a final
result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. Id. You state that the submitted
video pertains to a criminal investigation by the department that has been concluded with no
charges being filed. Based on your representation and our review, we find that the
department may withhold the submitted video under section 552.l08(a)(2) of the
Government Code.! We note that you have the discretion to· release all or part of the
submitted video that is not otherwise confidential by law. Id. § 552.007.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

Laura E; Ream
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

LERIdls

Ref: ID# 345205

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

lAs our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against the disclosure of
portions ofthe submitted video.


